Company Registration No. 04936110 (England and Wales)

PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED
ABBREVIATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2015

il

A

i

A4MIRX
18/12/2015 #144
COMPANIES HOUSE

i

FRIDAY



PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED

CONTENTS

Independent auditors' report

Abbreviated balance sheet

Notes to the abbreviated accounts

Page




PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED
UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 4, together with the financial statements of
Peppermint Events Limited for the year ended 31 October 2015 prepared under section 396 of the Companies
Act 2006.

This report is made solely to the company in accordance with Chapter 10 of Part 15 of the Companies Act
2006. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to
state to it in a special auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do
not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the
opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 444 of the
Companies Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is
entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts
have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our
opinion to you.

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In
accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by
reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the
abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section
444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance
with the regulations made under that section.

Jonathan Healey FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) l6 Decembtans 5T

for and on behalf of Lindeyer Francis Ferguson Limited ......................

Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditor North House
198 High Street
Tonbridge
Kent

TN9 1BE




PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2015

Notes
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 2
Current assets
Stocks
Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year -

Net current assets
Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due after
more than one year

Provisions for liabilities

Capital and reserves.
Called up share capital 3
Other reserves

Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

2015
£ £
134,885
118,780
227,059
656,191
1,002,030
(555,786)
446244
581,129
(85.,897)
(25,965)
489,267
900
100
488,267

489,267

2014
£ £
84,288
96,891
216,632
532,711
846,234
(327,047)
519,187
603,475
(13,700)
(15,951)
573,824
900
100
572,824
573,824

These abbreviated financial statements ‘have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to

companies subject to the small companies' regime.

Approved by the Board forissue on 1S (12 20 Is

Director

Company Registration No. 04936110



PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2015

11

1.2

13

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

Accounting policies

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

Compliance with accounting standards
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied
consistently (except as otherwise stated).

Turnover
Turnover represents amounts receivable for the operation of temporary licensed bars, sponsorship and
management charges, all net of VAT and trade discounts.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets other than freehold land are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is
provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its
expected useful life, as follows:

Bar equipment 20% straight line
Misc. equipment 20% straight line
Plant and machinery 20% straight line
Office equipment 20% straight line
Motor vehicles 20% straight line

Leasing and hire purchase commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible assets and
depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such agreements
are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the
rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of
charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

Stock

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and
slow moving stock.

Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the
treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been
discounted.




PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2015

2 Fixed assets
Tangible assets

£
Cost
At 1 November 2014 319,400
Additions : 107,904
At 31 October 2015 427,304
Depreciation
At 1 November 2014 - 235,112
Charge for the year 57,307
At 31 October 2015 292,419
Net book value
At 31 October 2015 134,885
At 31 October 2014 84,288
3  Share capital 2015 2014
£ £
Allotted, called up and fully paid
900 Ordinary shares of £1 each 900 900




