PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED ABBREVIATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2015

FRIDAT



A30

18/12/2015 COMPANIES HOUSE #144

CONTENTS

	Page
Independent auditors' report	1
Abbreviated balance sheet	2
Notes to the abbreviated accounts	3 - 4

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT TO PEPPERMINT EVENTS LIMITED UNDER SECTION 449 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006

We have examined the abbreviated accounts set out on pages 2 to 4, together with the financial statements of Peppermint Events Limited for the year ended 31 October 2015 prepared under section 396 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report is made solely to the company in accordance with Chapter 10 of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company those matters we are required to state to it in a special auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company, for our work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors are responsible for preparing the abbreviated accounts in accordance with section 444 of the Companies Act 2006. It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion as to whether the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts to the Registrar of Companies and whether the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section and to report our opinion to you.

We conducted our work in accordance with Bulletin 2008/4 issued by the Auditing Practices Board. In accordance with that Bulletin we have carried out the procedures we consider necessary to confirm, by reference to the financial statements, that the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts and that the abbreviated accounts to be delivered are properly prepared.

Opinion

In our opinion the company is entitled to deliver abbreviated accounts prepared in accordance with section 444(3) of the Companies Act 2006, and the abbreviated accounts have been properly prepared in accordance with the regulations made under that section.

Jonathan Healey FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of Lindever Francis Ferguson Limiter

hudeps feron Esser LD

for and on behalf of Lindeyer Francis Ferguson Limited

Chartered Accountants
Statutory Auditor

North House 198 High Street Tonbridge Kent TN9 1BE

16 December 2015

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 OCTOBER 2015

·						
		201	2015		2014	
	Notes	£	£	£	£	
Fixed assets						
Tangible assets	2		134,885		84,288	
Current assets						
Stocks		118,780		96,891		
Debtors		227,059		216,632		
Cash at bank and in hand		656,191		532,711		
		1,002,030		846,234		
Creditors: amounts falling due within						
one year		(555,786)		(327,047)		
Net current assets			446,244		519,187	
Total assets less current liabilities			581,129		603,475	
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year			(65,897)		(13,700)	
Provisions for liabilities			(25,965)		(15,951)	
			489,267		573,824	
Capital and reserves						
Called up share capital	3		900		900	
Other reserves			100		100	
Profit and loss account			488,267		572,824	
Shareholders' funds			489,267		573,824	

These abbreviated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

Approved by the Board for issue on 15/12/2015

J Dalgamouni

Director

Company Registration No. 04936110

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2015

1 Accounting policies

1.1 Accounting convention

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008).

1.2 Compliance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied consistently (except as otherwise stated).

1.3 Turnover

Turnover represents amounts receivable for the operation of temporary licensed bars, sponsorship and management charges, all net of VAT and trade discounts.

1.4 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets other than freehold land are stated at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost less estimated residual value of each asset over its expected useful life, as follows:

Bar equipment	20% straight line
Misc. equipment	20% straight line
Plant and machinery	20% straight line
Office equipment	20% straight line
Motor vehicles	20% straight line

1.5 Leasing and hire purchase commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts and finance leases are capitalised as tangible assets and depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives. Obligations under such agreements are included in creditors net of the finance charge allocated to future periods. The finance element of the rental payment is charged to the profit and loss account so as to produce a constant periodic rate of charge on the net obligation outstanding in each period.

1.6 Stock

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving stock.

1.7 Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided in full in respect of taxation deferred by timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted.

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2015

2	Fixed assets		
		Ta	angible assets
			£
	Cost		
	At 1 November 2014		319,400
	Additions		107,904
	At 31 October 2015		427,304
	Depreciation		
	At 1 November 2014		235,112
	Charge for the year		57,307
	At 31 October 2015		292,419
	Net book value		
	At 31 October 2015		134,885
	At 31 October 2014		84,288 ———
3	Share capital	2015	2014
3	Oliale Capital	2015 £	2014 £
	Allotted, called up and fully paid		
	900 Ordinary shares of £1 each	900	900
	-		